hundred and ten (110) Public Senior Secondary Schools with one hundred and ten 

principals and bursars, totaling two hundred and twenty (220) across Lafia Educational 

Zone of Nasarawa State. 

3.3.2  Sample Size 

Out of the entire population of the study, one hundred and fifty-two (152) respondents 

were selected to participate in the study. A sample size of 152 is sufficient for a 

population of 220 (Research Advisor, 2006). A sample size according to Buba (2012), 

refer to a unit of the population drawn from entire population through a definite